Corporation, CVS Health Corporation, Dollar General Corporation, Dollar Tree, Inc., The Gap, Inc., The Home Depot,
Inc., Kohl's Corporation, The Kroger Co., Lowe's Companies, Inc., Macy's, Inc., Rite Aid Corporation, Sears Holdings
Corporation, The TJX Companies, Inc., Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc., and Walmart Inc.) (Peer Group). The Peer
Group is consistent with the retail peer group used for our definitive Proxy Statement for the Annual Meeting of
Shareholders to be held on June 12, 2019, excluding Publix Super Markets, Inc., which is not quoted on a public stock
exchange.

The peer group is weighted by the market capitalization of each component company. The graph assumes the
investment of $100 in Target common stock, the S&P 500 Index, and the Peer Group on February 1, 2014, and
reinvestment of all dividends.

250

200

150

100

50

0
2014

2/1
2015
1/31

2016
1/30

2017
1/28

2018
2/3

2019
2/2

Comparison of Cumulative Five Year Total Return

D
o

lla
rs

Target

S&P 500 Index

Peer Group

16

Item 6.   Selected Financial Data

 For the Fiscal Year

(millions, except per share data) 2018
2017

As Adjusted (a)(b)
2016

As Adjusted (b)
2015

As Adjusted (b) 2014 (b)

Sales $ 74,433 $ 71,786 $ 69,414 $ 73,717 $ 72,618
Total revenue 75,356 72,714 70,271 74,494 72,618
Net Earnings / (Loss)
Continuing operations 2,930 2,908 2,666 3,321 2,449
Discontinued operations 7 6 68 42 (4,085)

Net earnings / (loss) 2,937 2,914 2,734 3,363 (1,636)
Basic Earnings / (Loss) Per Share
Continuing operations 5.54 5.32 4.61 5.29 3.86
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01 0.12 0.07 (6.44)

Basic earnings / (loss) per share 5.55 5.32 4.73 5.35 (2.58)
Diluted Earnings / (Loss) Per Share
Continuing operations 5.50 5.29 4.58 5.25 3.83
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01 0.12 0.07 (6.38)

Diluted earnings / (loss) per share 5.51 5.29 4.69 5.31 (2.56)
Cash dividends declared per share 2.54 2.46 2.36 2.20 1.99

As of

February 2,
2019

February 3,
2018

As Adjusted (b)

January 28,
2017

As Adjusted (b)
January 30,

2016 (b)
January 31,

2015 (b)

Total assets 41,290 40,303 38,724 40,262 41,172
Long-term debt, including current portion 11,275 11,398 12,591 12,760 12,725

Note:  This information should be read in conjunction with MD&A and the Financial Statements. Per share amounts
may not foot due to rounding.
(a) Consisted of 53 weeks.
(b) The selected financial data for fiscal years 2017, 2016, and 2015 and as of February 3, 2018 and January 28,

2017, reflect the adoption of Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09—Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (Topic 606). The selected financial data for fiscal years 2017 and 2016 and as of February 3, 2018
and January 28, 2017, reflect the adoption of ASU No. 2016-02—Leases (Topic 842). Note 2 of the Financial

[…]

$1.3 billion and $1.4 billion respectively, as of February 4, 2018.  The difference between the additional lease assets
and lease liabilities, net of the deferred tax impact, was recorded as an adjustment to retained earnings. The standard
did not materially impact our consolidated net earnings and had no impact on cash flows.

Pensions

In 2018, we adopted ASU No. 2017-07—Compensation – Retirement Benefits (Topic 715) using the full retrospective
approach. The new standard requires employers to disaggregate and present separately the current service cost
component from the other components of net benefit cost within the Consolidated Statement of Operations. For 2017
and 2016, we reclassified $(59) million and $(88) million, respectively, of non-service cost components of net benefit
cost to Net Other (Income) / Expense from SG&A Expenses on our Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Effect of Accounting Standards Adoption on Consolidated Statement of Operations

2017
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of the Adoption of

ASC
Topic 606
(Revenue

Recognition)

ASC
Topic 842
(Leases)

ASU
2017-07

(Pension)(millions, except per share data) (unaudited)
2017

As Adjusted
Sales $ 71,879 $ (93) (a) $ — $ — $ 71,786
Other revenue — 928

(a)
— — 928

Total revenue 71,879 835 — — 72,714
Cost of sales 51,125 — — — 51,125
Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,248 835

(a)
(2)

(b)
59

(c)
15,140

Depreciation and amortization (exclusive of
depreciation included in cost of sales) 2,194 — 31

(b)
— 2,225

Operating income 4,312 — (29) (59) 4,224
Net interest expense 666 — (13)

(b)
— 653

Net other (income) / expense — — — (59)
(c)

(59)
Earnings from continuing operations before income

taxes 3,646 — (16) — 3,630
Provision for income taxes 718 (2) 6 — 722
Net earnings from continuing operations 2,928 2 (22) — 2,908
Discontinued operations, net of tax 6 — — — 6
Net earnings $ 2,934 $ 2 $ (22) $ — $ 2,914
Basic earnings per share

Continuing operations $ 5.35 $ 5.32
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01

Net earnings per share $ 5.36 $ 5.32
Diluted earnings per share

Continuing operations $ 5.32 $ 5.29
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01

Net earnings per share $ 5.33 $ 5.29

Note: 2017 was a 53-week year. Per share amounts may not foot due to rounding. The sum of "As Previously Reported"
amounts and effects of the adoption of the new standards may not equal "As Adjusted" amounts due to rounding.

Footnote explanations are provided on page 42.

42

Effect of Accounting Standards Adoption on Consolidated Statement of Operations

2016
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of the Adoption of

ASC
Topic 606
(Revenue

Recognition)

ASC
Topic 842
(Leases)

ASU
2017-07

(Pension)(millions, except per share data) (unaudited)
2016

As Adjusted
Sales $ 69,495 $ (80) (a) $ — $ — $ 69,414
Other revenue — 857

(a)
— — 857

Total revenue 69,495 777 — — 70,271
Cost of sales 49,145 — — — 49,145
Selling, general and administrative expenses 13,356 777

(a)
(4)

(b)
88

(c)
14,217

Depreciation and amortization (exclusive of
depreciation included in cost of sales) 2,025 — 20

(b)
— 2,045

Operating income 4,969 — (16) (88) 4,864
Net interest expense 1,004 — (13)

(b)
— 991

Net other (income) / expense — — — (88)
(c)

(88)
Earnings from continuing operations before income

taxes 3,965 — (3) — 3,961
Provision for income taxes 1,296 — (1) — 1,295
Net earnings from continuing operations 2,669 — (2) — 2,666
Discontinued operations, net of tax 68 — — — 68
Net earnings $ 2,737 $ — $ (2) $ — $ 2,734
Basic earnings per share

Continuing operations $ 4.62 $ 4.61
Discontinued operations 0.12 0.12

Net earnings per share $ 4.74 $ 4.73
Diluted earnings per share

Continuing operations $ 4.58 $ 4.58
Discontinued operations 0.12 0.12

Net earnings per share $ 4.70 $ 4.69

Note: Per share amounts may not foot due to rounding. The sum of "As Previously Reported" amounts and effects of
the adoption of the new standards may not equal "As Adjusted" amounts due to rounding.

(a) For 2017 and 2016, we reclassified $694 million and $663 million, respectively, of profit-sharing income under
our credit card program agreement to Other Revenue from SG&A Expenses. In addition, we reclassified certain
advertising, rental, and other miscellaneous revenues, none of which was individually significant, from Sales
and SG&A Expenses to Other Revenue.

(b) Relates to lease-term changes under the hindsight practical expedient.
(c) Relates to non-service cost components reclassified to Net Other (Income) / Expense from SG&A Expenses.

43

Effect of Accounting Standards Adoption on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Effect of the Adoption of

(millions) (unaudited)

February 3,
2018

As Previously
Reported

ASC
Topic 606
(Revenue

Recognition)

ASC
Topic 842
(Leases)

February 3,
2018

As Adjusted

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,643 $ — $ — $ 2,643
Inventory 8,657 (60) (a) — 8,597
Other current assets 1,264 60 (a) (24) (b) 1,300

Total current assets 12,564 — (24) 12,540
Property and equipment

Land 6,095 — — 6,095
Buildings and improvements 28,396 — (265) (c) 28,131
Fixtures and equipment 5,623 — — 5,623
Computer hardware and software 2,645 — — 2,645
Construction-in-progress 440 — — 440
Accumulated depreciation (18,181) — (217) (c) (18,398)
Property and equipment, net 25,018 — (482) 24,536

Operating lease assets — — 1,884 (d) 1,884
Other noncurrent assets 1,417 — (74) (e) 1,343
Total assets $ 38,999 $ — $ 1,304 $ 40,303
Liabilities and shareholders’ investment

Accounts payable $ 8,677 $ — $ — $ 8,677
Accrued and other current liabilities 4,254 (14) (k) (146) (f) 4,094
Current portion of long-term debt and other

borrowings 270 — 11 (g) 281
Total current liabilities 13,201 (14) (135) 13,052

Long-term debt and other borrowings 11,317 — (200) (g) 11,117
Noncurrent operating lease liabilities — — 1,924 (h) 1,924
Deferred income taxes 713 4 (24) 693
Other noncurrent liabilities 2,059 — (192) (i) 1,866

Total noncurrent liabilities 14,089 4 1,508 15,600
Shareholders’ investment

Common stock 45 — — 45
Additional paid-in capital 5,858 — — 5,858
Retained earnings 6,553 10 (k) (69) (j) 6,495
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (747) — — (747)
Total shareholders’ investment 11,709 10 (69) 11,651

Total liabilities and shareholders’ investment $ 38,999 $ — $ 1,304 $ 40,303
Note: The sum of "As Previously Reported" amounts and effects of the adoption of the new standards may not equal
"As Adjusted" amounts due to rounding.
(a) Represents estimated merchandise returns, which were reclassified from Inventory to Other Current Assets.
(b) Represents prepaid rent reclassified to Operating Lease Assets.
(c) Represents impact of changes in finance lease terms and related leasehold improvements (net of accumulated

depreciation) under the hindsight practical expedient and derecognition of approximately $135 million of non-
Target owned properties that were consolidated under previously existing build-to-suit accounting rules.